

GARDEN HOSES GREEN, HOBBY, ORIGINALFLEX, MULTIFLEX

Cellfast Sp. z o.o.
PL 37-450 Stalowa Wola, ul. W. Grabskiego 31
Dział Handlowy / Sales Department
38-400 Krosno, ul. Drzymały 41
tel. +48 13 43 210 31, +48 13 43 638 29
fax +48 13 43 661 44, +48 13 42 012 20
e-mail: info@cellfast.com.pl
www.cellfast.com.pl



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD

1. Manufacturer's name and address:

Cellfast Sp. z o.o., ul. Grabskiego 31, 37-450 Stalowa Wola

2. Product identifiers:

Product name:

GREEN / HOBBY / ORIGINALFLEX / MULTIFLEX GARDEN HOSE (all diameters and lengths)

Country of origin: Poland

3. Product description and application:

Textile-reinforced PVC garden hose designed for pressure transmission of fluids, including foodstuffs, according to Reg. (EU) 10/2011, simulant A.

4. Storage conditions:

To be stored at -20°C to +60°C.

5. Regulations and directives:

- **Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011** of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food as amended by Commission Regulation (EU) No 1282/2011 of 28 November 2011 amending and correcting Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004** of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Commission Regulation (EU) No 1895/2005** of 18 November 2005 on the restriction of use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- **Commission Directive 2002/72/EC** relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs, as stipulated by 2004/1/EC, 2004/19/EC, 2005/79/EC, 2007/19/EC, and 2008/39/EC.
- **Regulation (EC) 2023/2006** - on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

6. Testing conditions:

Tested in long-term contact (24 hours) at 60°C using foodstuff simulants as shown in the table below, with contact surface of 100 ml/1 dm² or 60 mg/kg.

SIMULANT	METHOD	MODEL FLUID	CONTACT CONDITIONS	UNIT	CRITERIA	CONFORMING / NON-CONFORMING
global migration model fluid A	PN-EN 1186-1:2005	10% ethanol	24 h at 60°C	mg/dm ²	≤10	conforming

7. Declaration:

We declare that the product mentioned in Section 2, if used according to its intended use as described in Section 3, meets the requirements specified in Section 5 of this declaration, which means that it does not pose threat to human health.

8. Declaration validity period:

This declaration is valid as of its signing date, and pursuant to Article 15 Section 3 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011:

"Declaration shall be renewed when substantial changes in the composition or production occur that bring about changes in the migration from the materials or articles or when new scientific data becomes available."

The company Cellfast Sp. z o.o. undertakes to immediately issue a new version of the above declaration should such circumstances occur.

STALOWA WOLA 23.07.2019

date / place

 cellfast | CELL-FAST Sp. z o.o.

Kierownik
Kontrolni Jakości
Krzysztof Gontarz

position / signature (stamp)